

Consolidated Balance Sheet

as at 31st March, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Note No.	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
ASSETS			
(1) Non-Current Assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	5A & 5C	9,240.52	8,997.26
(b) Intangible Assets		12.61	19.11
(b) Capital Work-In-Progress	5B	318.39	502.66
(c) Right Of Use Asset	5A & 5C	2,067.74	2,044.78
(d) Goodwill on Consolidation	5A	430.06	430.06
(e) Financial Assets			
- Investments	6	262.84	554.48
- Other Financial Assets	7	982.29	18.21
(f) Deferred Tax Assets (net)		903.00	903.00
(g) Other Non-Current Assets	8	88.90	69.37
Total Non Current Assets		14,306.35	13,538.93
(2) Current Assets			
(a) Inventories	9	2,235.28	1,669.99
(b) Financial Assets			
- Trade Receivables	10	10,135.45	6,827.20
- Cash and Cash Equivalents	11	456.24	155.18
- Bank Balances Other than Cash and Cash Equivalents	12	291.46	102.28
- Loans and Advances	13	321.11	124.97
- Other Financial Assets	7	173.36	110.67
(c) Other Current Assets	8	509.05	485.57
(d) Current Tax Assets (NET)	14	33.88	24.88
Total Current Assets		14,155.83	9,500.74
TOTAL ASSETS		28,462.18	23,039.67
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
(1) Equity			
(a) Equity Share Capital	15	1,010.00	1,010.00
(b) Other Equity	16	2,799.05	1,901.16
Total Equity		3,809.05	2,911.16
Minority Interest/Non Controlling Interest		41.10	35.71
Liabilities			
(2) Non Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
- Borrowings	18	11,718.98	11,135.63
- Lease Liability	5D	2,300.97	2,068.66
(b) Provisions	17	106.00	88.85
Total Non Current Liabilities		14,125.95	13,293.14
(3) Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
- Borrowings	18	4,120.86	2,905.67
- Lease Liability	5D	141.30	92.10
- Trade payables	19		
(i) Dues to Micro & Small Enterprises		16.94	46.03
(ii) Other		4,973.74	2,850.58
- Other Financial Liabilities	20	885.47	663.02
(b) Other Current Liabilities	21	317.41	218.45
(c) Provisions	17	30.36	23.81
Total Current Liabilities		10,486.08	6,799.67
TOTAL EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES		28,462.18	23,039.67
Summary of material accounting policies and the accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements	1-29		

As per our report of even date attached

For **Gokhale and Sathe**,
Chartered Accountants
ICAI FRN: 103264W

Ravindra More
Partner
ICAI Mem No: 153666

Place : Mumbai
Date : 7th May, 2025

For and on Behalf of **Sejal Glass Limited**
CIN: L26100MH1998PLC117437

Surji Chheda
Chairman & Director
Din : 02456666

Chandresh Rambhia
Chief Financial Officer
Place : Mumbai
Date : 7th May, 2025

Jiggar Savla
Whole-time Director
Din : 09055150

Ashwin Shetty
V.P. Operations & Company Secretary
M. No. A20942

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss

for the year ended 31st March, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	Note No.	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
Income			
(a) Revenue from operations	22	24,357.90	16,379.93
(b) Other income	23	137.44	92.98
Total Income		24,495.34	16,472.92
Expenses			
(a) Cost of materials consumed	24	14,656.07	10,633.94
(b) Purchase of Stock in Trade		64.25	51.57
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade	25	128.45	(180.62)
(d) Employee Benefit Expense	26	2,708.49	1,900.95
(e) Finance Cost	27	1,634.26	1,254.61
(f) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	5C	745.60	559.29
(g) Other Expenses	28	3,403.83	1,936.09
Total Expenses		23,340.95	16,155.84
Profit/ (loss) before share of Profit from Associates		1,154.39	317.08
Share of Profit/ (Loss) in associates		9.21	16.23
Profit/ (loss) before tax		1,163.60	333.31
Tax expense			
(a) Current tax	29.5	60.58	-
(b) Deferred tax	29.5	-	-
Profit/ (loss) for the Year		1,103.02	333.31
Other comprehensive income			
(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
- Remeasurement benefit of defined benefit plans		(6.80)	(8.23)
- Foreign Currency Translation Reserves		(192.94)	(54.07)
(b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			
- Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
Total Comprehensive income for the year		903.27	271.02
Net Profit / (Loss) Attributable to			
Owners of the Company		1,096.06	330.51
Non Controlling Interest		6.96	2.80
Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to			
Owners of the Company		898.22	268.76
Non Controlling Interest		5.05	2.26
Earnings per equity share (par value ₹10 per share)	29.19		
(a) Basic		10.85	3.27
(b) Diluted		10.85	3.27
Summary of material accounting policies and the accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements	1-29		

As per our report of even date attached

For **Gokhale and Sathe**,
Chartered Accountants
ICAI FRN: 103264W

Ravindra More
Partner
ICAI Mem No: 153666

Place : Mumbai
Date : 7th May, 2025

For and on Behalf of **Sejal Glass Limited**
CIN: L26100MH1998PLC117437

Surji Chheda
Chairman & Director
Din : 02456666

Chandresh Rambhia
Chief Financial Officer
Place : Mumbai
Date : 7th May, 2025

Jiggar Savla
Whole-time Director
Din : 09055150

Ashwin Shetty
V.P. Operations & Company Secretary
M. No. A20942

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

For the year ended 31st March, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025		For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
A. Cash flow from operating activities			
Net Profit / (Loss) before tax		1,163.60	333.31
Less : Extraordinary items and Exceptional Items (Gain/ (Loss))		-	-
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortisation	745.60		559.29
Share of (Profit)/ Loss in LLP	(9.21)		(16.23)
Provision for Doubtful Debt	70.07		23.70
(Profit)/ Loss on Sale of Assets	(3.65)		(0.88)
Finance costs	1,634.26		1,254.61
Sundry Balances Written Off / Written Back	(1.34)		1.57
Interest Income	(103.48)		(75.44)
Rental Income	(0.45)		(1.29)
Dividend Income	(0.15)		(0.08)
Net gain on foreign currency transactions and translation (other than considered as finance cost)	(213.02)		(56.54)
Management Support And Consultancy Charges	(79.96)		-
Trade Mark License Fees	(438.92)		-
Reversal/Recovery of Provision/ECL	-		(12.82)
Sub Total		1,599.76	1,675.89
Operating profit / (loss) before working capital changes		2,763.36	2,009.20
Changes in working capital:			
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:			
Inventories	(565.29)		(1,021.85)
Trade receivables	(3,376.98)		(4,290.73)
Other Financial Assets	(1,007.00)		(51.59)
Loans and Advances and Other Assets	(204.68)		76.81
Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:			
Trade payables	2,083.62		1,903.96
Other Financial Liabilities	(308.94)		373.72
Other Current Liability	38.38		60.55
Provisions Current Liabilities	-		2.82
Current Provisions	6.55		13.65
Provisions Non Current Liabilities	10.35		9.62
Sub Total		(3,323.98)	(2,923.03)
Cash flow from extraordinary items		-	-
Cash generated from operations		(560.63)	(913.84)
Net income tax (paid) / refunds		(8.99)	(4.96)
Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities (A)		(569.62)	(918.79)
B. Cash flow from investing activities			
Capital expenditure on fixed assets, including capital advances	(833.14)		(665.56)
Payment for Capex Liability	-		(3,266.85)
Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalents	(189.17)		(87.28)
Proceed from Sale of Assets	15.74		9.29
Interest received	169.45		15.65
Rental income from operating leases	0.45		1.29
Loan Given to Subsidiaries	(19.13)		-
Dividend Received	0.15		0.08
Management Support And Consultancy Charges	79.96		-
Trade Mark License Fees	438.92		-
Share of (Profit)/ Loss in LLP	9.21		13.50
Capital Withdrawal/(Capital Contribution) in Associates	291.64		(90.00)
Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B)		(35.92)	(4,069.89)

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

For the year ended 31st March, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025		For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
C. Cash flow from financing activities			
Issue of Redeemable Preference shares	-		2,000.00
Borrowings made	3,999.34		6,768.73
Repayment of Borrowings	(1,674.03)		(3,331.70)
Processing Fees on credit facility paid	-		(28.00)
Finance Cost	(1,732.41)		(373.36)
Guarantee Commission	32.18		-
(Repayment)/ Increase of Lease Liability	281.51		(172.46)
Net cash flow generated from / (used in) financing activities (C)		906.59	4,863.21
Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)		301.06	(125.48)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		155.18	139.69
Cash and cash equivalents on acquisition of subsidiary		-	140.97
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		456.24	155.18

Summary of material accounting policies and the accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

1-29

Notes:

- The above statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
- The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under "Indirect Method" set out in Ind AS-7, issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India
- Figures in brackets indicate cash outgo.
- Previous year's figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever necessary.

As per our report of even date attached

For **Gokhale and Sathe**,
Chartered Accountants
ICAI FRN: 103264W

Ravindra More
Partner
ICAI Mem No: 153666

Place : Mumbai
Date : 7th May, 2025

For and on Behalf of **Sejal Glass Limited**
CIN: L26100MH1998PLC117437

Surji Chheda
Chairman & Director
Din : 02456666

Chandresh Rambhia
Chief Financial Officer
Place : Mumbai

Jiggar Savla
Whole-time Director
Din : 09055150

Ashwin Shetty
V.P. Operations & Company Secretary
M. No. A20942

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

as at 31st March, 2025

a) Equity Share Capital (refer note 15)

(₹ In Lakhs)

	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Opening Balance	1,010.00	1,010.00
Change in Equity Share Capital During the Year		
Add : Issue of Equity Shares during the year	-	-
Less : Reduction in Equity Share Capital during the year	-	-
Closing Balance	1,010.00	1,010.00

b) Other Equity (Refer Note 16)

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	Equity component of compound financial instruments	Reserves and Surplus			Revaluation Reserve	Items of Other Comprehensive Income		Total Other Equity
		General Reserve	Retained Earnings	Statutory Reserve		Re measurement of Actuarial Valuation of Gratuity	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	
Balance at the beginning of the reporting period ie 1st April 2023	-	8,929.55	(9,983.64)	-	1,443.90	(0.19)	-	389.62
Profit / (Loss) for the year	-	-	330.51	-	-	-	-	330.51
Add : Loss of Control of Associate in it's Subsidiary	-	-	73.57	-	-	-	-	73.57
Adjustment on account of OCI	-	-	(16.33)	-	-	8.23	(54.06)	(62.17)
Addition during the period on account of issue of Redeemable Preference Shares	1,169.64	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,169.64
Balance at the end of the reporting period 31st March, 2024	1,169.64	8,929.55	(9,595.90)	-	1,443.90	8.03	(54.06)	1,901.16
Profit / (Loss) for the year	-	-	1,018.60	-	-	-	-	1,018.60
Appropriations	-	-	16.07	-	-	(22.87)	-	(6.80)
Transfer to Statutory Reserve	-	-	-	79.03	-	-	-	79.03
Adjustment on account of OCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	(192.94)	(192.94)
Balance at the end of the reporting period 31st March, 2025	1,169.64	8,929.55	(8,561.23)	79.03	1,443.90	(14.83)	(247.00)	2,799.05

Summary of material accounting policies and the accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements 1-29

As per our report of even date attached

For **Gokhale and Sathe,**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI FRN: 103264W

For and on Behalf of **Sejal Glass Limited**
CIN: L26100MH1998PLC117437

Ravindra More
Partner
ICAI Mem No: 153666

Surji Chheda
Chairman & Director
Din : 02456666

Jiggar Savla
Whole-time Director
Din : 09055150

Place : Mumbai
Date : 7th May, 2025

Chandresh Rambhia
Chief Financial Officer
Place : Mumbai

Ashwin Shetty
V.P. Operations & Company Secretary
M. No. A20942

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Sejal Glass Limited

CIN : L26100MH1998PLC117437

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025

1.0 CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Consolidated Financial Statements comprise financial statements of Sejal Glass Limited ("the Holding Company"), Sejal Glass & Glass Manufacturing Products LLC ("the Subsidiary Company-99.01%") and Sejal Glass Ventures LLP ("the Associate"-44.99% share in Profit and Loss and Capital).

The Holding Company had made an investment in the Equity Share Capital of M/s. Sejal Glass & Glass Manufacturing Products LLC, the Company incorporated under laws of UAE, to the extent of AED 1,50,00,000 comprising of 15,000 Equity Shares at AED 1000/- each, representing 99.01% stake in the said LLC and thereby the said LLC has become subsidiary of the Company w.e.f. 19th May 2023. The said LLC earlier was subsidiary of Sejal Glass Ventures LLP (associate of the Company) upto 18th May, 2023.

The Holding Company, its subsidiary and its associate together referred to as 'the Group' for the year ended 31st March 2025.

Sejal Glass Limited ("the Company") is public limited company incorporated in India under the provisions of Companies Act, with its Registered office at Mumbai and it is listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange ("BSE") and the National Stock Exchange ("NSE"). The Holding Company and its subsidiary/associate (together "the Group") is engaged in the business of manufacturing of Architectural Glass and making of Value Added Glass in various forms viz. Tempering, Designing, Insulating and Laminated Glass.

The Financial Statement were approved for issue in accordance with a resolution passed in Board Meeting held on 7th May 2025.

2.0 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND KEY ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

(a) Compliance with Indian accounting standards (Ind AS)

These financial statement have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (hereinafter referred to as the 'Ind AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') read with of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and other relevant provisions of the Act. The Financials of the Group have been prepared on a going concern basis.

(b) Historical Cost Convention

The Financial Statement have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

- Certain financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value

(including Defined Benefit Plans- Plan Assets measured at Fair Value)

(c) Current & Non-Current Classification

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Group's normal operating cycle (twelve months) and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Act.

(d) Rounding of amounts

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest lakhs as per the requirement of Schedule III, unless otherwise stated.

2.2 Summary of Material Accounting Policies

2.2.1 Current/Non-Current Classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the Balance Sheet based on Current/ Non- Current classification.

An Asset is treated as Current when it is -

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non current.

A Liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non- current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

2.2.2 Business Combination

Business Combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting, except for common control transactions which are accounted using the pooling of interest method. The cost of an acquisition is measured at the fair value of the assets transferred,

equity instruments issued and liabilities assumed at their acquisition date i.e. the date on which control is acquired. Contingent consideration to be transferred is recognised at fair value and included as part of cost of acquisition.

Transaction related costs are expensed in the period in which the costs are incurred. For each business combination, the Group elects whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets.

Goodwill arising on business combination is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognised for non-controlling interests, and any previous interest held, over the fair value of net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. After initial recognition, Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses if any.

2.2.3 Property, Plant and Equipment & Depreciation thereon

Property, Plant & Equipment is recognised when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost can be measured reliably.

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at cost, net of recoverable taxes, trade discount and rebates less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes purchase price (including import duties and non refundable taxes), borrowing cost and any cost directly attributable to bringing the assets to its working condition for its intended use.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity and the cost can be measured reliably.

Property, Plant and Equipment which are significant to the total cost of that item of Property, Plant and Equipment and having different useful life are accounted separately.

Items such as spare parts, stand-by equipment and servicing equipment that meet the definition of Property, Plant and Equipment are capitalised at cost and depreciated over their useful life. Costs in nature of repairs and maintenance are recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss as and when incurred.

Cost of assets not ready for intended use, as on the Balance Sheet Date, is shown as capital work in progress. Advances given towards acquisition of fixed assets outstanding at each Balance Sheet date are disclosed as Other Non- Current Assets.

Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment is provided using the Straight Line Method assuming a residual value upto 5% of original cost. Depreciation is provided based on useful life of the assets as prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of a Property, Plant and Equipment are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognised.

2.2.4 Leases

The Group, as a lessee, recognises a right of-use asset (Land having Lease Term of 50 Years) and a lease liability for its leasing arrangements, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset.

The contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, if it involves the use of an identified asset and the Group has substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset and has right to direct the use of the identified asset. The cost of the right-of use asset shall comprise of the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date plus any initial direct costs incurred. The right-of-use assets is subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses, if any and adjusted for any re-measurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use asset is depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-of- use asset.

The Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date of the lease. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses incremental borrowing rate.

For short-term and low value leases, the Group recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

2.2.5 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash on hand, cash at banks, short-term deposits and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

2.2.6 Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs include exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cost. Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the cost of such assets. A qualifying asset is one that necessarily takes substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use.

Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss for the period for which they are incurred.

2.2.7 Inventories

Raw Materials, Packing Material and Stores and Spares :

Raw materials, packing materials and stores and spares are valued at lower of Cost or net realizable value, except in case of by-products which are valued at net realisable value. However, materials and other items held for use in the production of inventories are not written down below cost if the finished products in which they will be incorporated are expected to be sold at or above cost. Costs are determined on FIFO Basis.

Work in Progress /Finished Goods/ Traded Goods :

Work-in-Progress/ Finished Goods/ Traded Goods are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

Cost of inventories comprises of cost of purchase, cost of conversion and other costs including manufacturing overheads net of recoverable taxes incurred in bringing them to their respective present location and condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

2.2.8 Impairment of Non Financial Assets - Property, plant & Equipment and Intangible Assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that any Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets or group of Assets, called Cash Generating Units (CGU) may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to determine the extent of impairment, if any. When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss to the extent, asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is higher of an asset's fair value less cost of disposal and value in use. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and risk specific to the assets.

The impairment loss recognised in prior accounting period is reversed if there has been a change in the estimate of recoverable amount.

Assets that have an indefinite useful life, for example goodwill, are not subjected to amortisation and are tested for impairment annually or whenever there is any indication that the asset may be impaired.

2.2.9 Provisions and Contingencies

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Disclosure of contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of amount cannot be made.

2.2.10 Employee Benefit Expenses

Short Term Employee Benefits

The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by employees are recognised as an expense during the period when the employees render the services.

Post-Employment Benefits Defined Contribution Plans

The Group recognises contribution payable to the provident fund scheme as an expense, when an employee renders the related service. If the contribution payable to the scheme for service received before the balance sheet date exceeds the contribution already paid, the deficit payable to the scheme is recognised

as a liability. If the contribution already paid exceeds the contribution due for services received before the balance sheet date, then excess is recognised as an asset to the extent that the pre- payment will lead to a reduction in future payment or a cash refund.

Defined Benefit Plans

The Group pays gratuity to the employees who have completed five years of service with the Group at the time of resignation/ superannuation. The gratuity is paid @15 days basic salary for every completed year of service as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The liability in respect of gratuity and other post- employment benefits is calculated on actuarial valuation basis.

Remeasurement gains and losses arising from adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur in Other Comprehensive Income.

Other Long Term Employee Benefits (to the extent applicable)

Entitlements to annual leave and sick leave are recognized when they accrue to employees subject to a restriction on the maximum number of accumulation of leave , if any, determined by the Group. The Group determines the liability for such accumulated leaves using the Projected Accrued Benefit method with actuarial valuations being carried out at each Balance Sheet date.

2.2.11 Tax Expenses

The tax expenses for the period comprises of current tax and deferred income tax. Tax is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income. In which case, the tax is also recognised in Other Comprehensive Income.

Current Tax

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the Income Tax authorities, based on tax rates and laws that are enacted at the Balance sheet date.

Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the Financial Statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax losses can be utilised. Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax

laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The carrying amount of Deferred tax liabilities and assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period.

2.2.12 Foreign Currencies Transactions and Translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of transaction.

Foreign currency monetary items of the Group are translated at the closing exchange rates.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate as at the date of initial transactions.

2.2.13 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognised when performance obligations are satisfied in accordance with Ind AS 115. Performance obligations are deemed to be satisfied when substantial risks and rewards of ownerships are transferred to customer and customer obtains control of promised goods.

The Group recognises revenue from sale of goods measured upon satisfaction of performance obligation which is at a point in time when control of the goods is transferred to the customer, generally on dispatch/ delivery of the goods. Depending on the terms of the contract, which differs from contract to contract, the goods are sold on a reasonable credit term. Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for volume discounts, rebates, scheme allowances, price concessions, incentives, and returns, if any, as specified in the contracts with the customers. Revenue excludes taxes collected from customers on behalf of the government.

Revenue from rendering of services are recognised over time by measuring the progress towards complete satisfaction of performance obligations at the reporting period.

Interest Income from a Financial Assets is recognised using effective interest rate method.

Dividend Income is recognised when the Group's right to receive the amount has been established.

2.2.14 Financial Instruments

Financial Assets

Initial Recognition and Measurement

All Financial Assets are initially recognised at fair value. Trade Receivable that do not contain, significant financing component are measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of Financial Assets, which are not at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss, are adjusted to the fair value on initial recognition. Purchase and sale of Financial Assets are recognised using trade date accounting.

Subsequent Measurement

Financial Assets measured at Amortised Cost (AC)

A Financial Asset is measured at Amortised Cost

if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the Financial Asset give rise to cash flows on specified dates that represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial Assets measured at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)

A Financial Asset is measured at FVTOCI if it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling Financial Assets and the contractual terms of the Financial Asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that represents solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial Assets measured at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)

A Financial Asset which is not classified in any of the above categories are measured at FVTPL. Financial assets are reclassified subsequent to their recognition, if the Group changes its business model for managing those Financial Assets. Changes in business model are made and applied prospectively from the reclassification date which is the first day of immediately next reporting period following the changes in business model in accordance with principles laid down under Ind AS 109 - Financial Instruments.

Investment in Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures

The Group has accounted for its investments in Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Venture as per INDAS 110- Consolidated Financial Statements.

Other Equity Investments

All other equity investments are measured at fair value, with value changes recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss, except for those equity investments for which the Group has elected to present the value changes in 'Other Comprehensive Income'. However, dividend on such equity investments are recognised in Statement of Profit and loss, when the Group's right to receive payment is established.

Impairment on Financial Assets

In accordance with Ind-AS 109, the Group uses 'Expected Credit Loss' (ECL) model, for evaluating impairment of Financial Assets other than those measured at Fair Value Through Profit and Loss (FVTPL).

ECL Measurement-

An Expected Credit Loss of atleast 2% of Outstanding Debtors more than 180 Days from Due Date & Net of Provision to be Charged Every Quarter.

In case of undisputable debtors which are outstanding for more than 2 Years, Minimum 25% of Outstanding Amount should be provided p.a.

In case of disputable debtors which are outstanding for more than 2 Years, Minimum 30% of Outstanding Amount should be provided p.a..

Further, the Company shall assess Credit Risk of Trade Receivables at Closure of Each Quarter applying above mentioned factors using Significant Judgment.

An Expected Credit Loss is further recognized for the difference between the carrying net amount of the financial asset and its Expected Recoverable Amount.

The management reviews and assess the same based on the conclusive evident and facts of the case.

Financial Liabilities

Initial Recognition and Measurement

All Financial Liabilities are recognised at fair value and in case of borrowings, net of directly attributable cost. Fees for recurring nature are directly recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss account as finance cost.

Subsequent Measurement

Financial Liabilities are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedge Accounting

At the inception of a hedge relationship, the Group formally designates and documents the hedge relationship to which the Group wishes to apply hedge accounting and the risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are also subsequently measured at fair value.

Derivatives are carried as Financial Assets when the fair value is positive and as Financial Liabilities when the fair value is negative. Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are taken directly to Statement of Profit and Loss, except for the effective portion of cash flow hedge which is recognised in Other Comprehensive Income and later to Statement of Profit and Loss when the hedged item

affects profit or loss or is treated as basis adjustment if a hedged forecast transaction subsequently results in the recognition of a Non-Financial Assets or Non-Financial liability.

Derecognition of Financial Instruments

The Group derecognises a Financial Asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the Financial Asset expire or it transfers the Financial Asset and the transfer qualifies for derecognition under Ind AS 109. A Financial liability (or a part of a Financial liability) is derecognised from the Group's Balance Sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Offsetting

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities are offset and the net amount is presented in the balance sheet when, and only when, the Group has a legally enforceable right to set off the amount and it intends, either to settle them on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.2.15 Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year adjusted for bonus element in equity share. Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as at the beginning of the period unless issued at a later date.

2.2.16 Segment Reporting

The Group has only one primary reportable segment.

2.2.17 Investment Property

Property that is held for long term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the Group, is classified as investment property. Investment property is initially measured at its cost, including related transaction costs.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized to the assets' carrying amount only when it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance cost are expensed when incurred.

Depreciation on investment property is provided on pro rata basis on straight line method over the estimated useful lives. Useful life of the asset, as assessed by the Management, corresponds to those prescribed by Schedule II.

2.2.18 Exceptional Items

When items of income or expense within the Statement of Profit & Loss from ordinary activities are of such size, nature or incidence that their disclosure is relevant to explain the performance of the Group for the period, the nature and amount of such material items are disclosed separately as exceptional items.

3.0 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Group's Financial Statements requires management to make judgement, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities and the accompanying disclosures. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in next financial years.

The Group had elected to continue with the carrying value of all its Property, Plant and Equipment, capital work in progress recognised as on 1st April, 2016 and measured as per previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as permitted by transitional provisions under first time implementation of Ind-AS.

3.1 Income taxes (Refer to Note No 29.5)

The Group's tax jurisdiction is India. Significant judgements are involved in estimating budgeted profits for the purpose of paying advance tax, determining the provision for income taxes, including amount expected to be paid/recovered for uncertain tax positions.

3.2 Property, Plant and Equipment / Intangible Assets & Depreciation (Refer to Note No 5A, 5C)

Estimates are involved in determining the cost attributable to bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the management. Property, Plant and Equipment / Intangible Assets are depreciated / amortised over their estimated useful life, after taking into account estimated residual value. Management reviews the estimated useful life and residual values of the assets annually in order to determine the amount of depreciation / amortisation to be recorded during any reporting period. The useful life and residual values are based on the Group's historical experience with similar assets and take into account anticipated technological changes. The depreciation / amortisation for future periods is revised if there are significant changes from previous estimates.

3.3 Recoverability of Trade Receivables (Refer to Note No 10)

Judgements are required in assessing the recoverability of overdue trade receivables and determining whether a provision against those receivables is required. Factors considered include the credit rating of the counter party, the amount and timing of anticipated future payments and any possible actions that can be taken to mitigate the risk of non-payment.

3.4 Provisions (Refer to Note No 17)

The timing of recognition and quantification of the liability (including litigations) requires the application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances, which can be subject to change. The carrying amounts of provisions and liabilities are reviewed regularly and revised to take account of changing facts and circumstances.

3.5 Impairment of Financial and Non-Financial Assets

The impairment provisions for Financial Assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected cash loss rates. The Group uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on Group's past history, existing market conditions as well as forward- looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.

In case of non-financial assets Group estimates asset's recoverable amount, which is higher of an asset's or Cash Generating Units (CGU's) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account, if no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

3.6 Fair Value Measurement (Refer to Note No 29.17)

When fair value of financial assets and liabilities cannot be measured based on quoted prices in actual markets, fair value is based on valuation techniques, like DCF, which involve various judgements and assumptions.

3.7 Defined Benefit Obligations (Refer to Note No 29.14)

The costs of providing pensions and other post- employment benefits are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss in accordance with Ind AS 19 'Employee benefits' over the period during which benefit is derived from the employees' services. The costs are assessed on the basis of assumptions selected by the management. These assumptions include salary escalation rate, discount rates, expected rate of return on assets and mortality rates.

3.8 Contingent Liabilities (Refer to Note No 29.1)

Contingent Liability is:

- (a) a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity; or
- (b) a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised because:

- (i) it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; or
- (ii) the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability

4.0 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group's principle financial liabilities comprise of loans and borrowings and trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Group's operations. The Group's principle financial assets include loans & advances, trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that are derived from its operations. The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's senior management oversees the management of these risks. The Group's senior management advises on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Group. All derivative activities, when carried out, for risk management purposes are undertaken by specialist teams that are equipped with appropriate skills and experience under adequate supervision. The Group does not trade in derivatives for speculative purposes. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks.

4.1 Financial Risk Management

The Group's Senior Management oversees the Risk Management Framework and develops and monitors the Group's Risk Management Policies. These policies have been established to ensure timely identification and evaluation of risks, set up of acceptable risk thresholds, identification and mapping of controls against these risks, monitoring of risks and their limits, improvement in risk awareness and transparency. These policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in the market conditions and the Group's activities to provide reliable information to the Management and the Board to evaluate the adequacy of the Risk Management framework in relation to the risk faced by the Group.

These policies aim to mitigate the following risks arising from the financial instruments:

4.1.1 Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market prices. The Group is exposed in the ordinary course of its business to risks related to changes in foreign currency exchange rates, commodity prices and interest rates.

The Group seeks to minimize the effects of these risks by using derivative financial instruments to hedge risk exposures. The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Group's policies which provide written principles on foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, the use of financial derivatives and non-

derivative financial instruments, and the investment of excess liquidity. Compliance with policies and exposure limits is reviewed by the Management and the internal auditors on a continuous basis. The Group does not enter into or trade financial instruments, including derivatives for speculative purposes.

4.1.2 Credit Risk Management

Credit risk refers to the risk that counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. Credit risk encompasses both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration risks. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counter parties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. Group's credit risk arises principally from the trade receivables, loans & advances, investments, debt securities, cash & cash equivalents, derivatives and financial guarantees.

4.1.3 Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of financial distress or extraordinary high financing costs arising due to shortage of liquid funds in a situation where business conditions unexpectedly deteriorate and require financing. The Group requires funds for both short term operational needs and long term capital projects. The Group has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group

manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

4.2 Fair Value Measurement of Financial Instruments

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities is measured using valuation techniques, like DCF, when their value cannot be ascertained based on quoted price in active markets. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets, but where this is not feasible; a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. This includes considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported value of financial instruments.

4.3 Capital Management

The primary objective of the Group's Capital Management policy is to maximize the shareholder value. The Capital structure is adjusted in light of economic conditions and requirements of financial covenants. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group monitors its capital using gearing ratio, which is net debt, divided by total equity. Net debt includes, interest bearing loans and borrowings less cash and cash equivalents, bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents and current investment.

NOTE 5A PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

As at 31st March, 2025

Sr. No.	Particulars	GROSS BLOCK			Balance as at 31st March, 2025	ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION			NET BLOCK	
		Balance as at 1st April, 2024	Additions/ Original cost/ Revalued	Gross Block Of Asset Sold/ Scraped		Balance as at 1st April, 2024	Depreciation / Amortization / Impairment for the year	Accumulated Depreciation on Asset sold / scrapped	Balance as at 31st March, 2025	Balance as at 31st March, 2024
I	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT									
A	LAND	1,067.58	-	-	1,067.58	-	-	-	1,067.58	1,067.58
B	BUILDING	6,419.84	147.72	16.73	6,550.84	1,091.75	313.97	13.35	5,158.47	5,328.09
C	PLANT AND MACHINERY	5,625.10	495.34	96.80	6,023.64	3,264.85	264.36	96.67	2,591.09	2,360.25
D	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION	-	175.99	-	175.99	-	13.84	-	162.15	-
E	OFFICE EQUIPMENT	26.97	2.81	12.18	17.60	20.04	1.87	11.77	7.46	6.93
F	COMPUTERS	57.98	10.74	0.29	68.44	25.82	6.23	0.07	36.44	32.16
G	FURNITURE AND FIXTURES	102.92	87.75	2.91	187.76	77.82	33.08	2.77	79.63	25.10
H	VEHICLES	210.39	44.24	62.88	191.75	33.25	59.29	38.48	137.69	177.14
	TOTAL PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	13,510.79	964.59	191.79	14,283.59	4,513.54	692.64	163.10	9,240.52	8,997.26
II	ROU ASSET	2,086.91	68.66	-	2,155.57	42.13	45.70	-	2,067.74	2,044.78
III	Goodwill on Consolidation (Refer Note No. 2.2.2)	430.06	-	-	430.06	-	-	-	430.06	430.06

As at 31st March, 2024

Sr. No.	Particulars	GROSS BLOCK			ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION			NET BLOCK		
		Balance as at 1st April, 2023	Additions/ Original cost/ Revalued	Gross Block Of Asset Sold/ Scraped	Balance as at 31st March, 2024	Balance as at 1st April, 2023	Depreciation / Amortization / Impairment for the year	Accumulated Depreciation on Asset sold / scraped	Balance as at 31st March, 2024	Balance as at 31st March, 2023
I PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT										
A	LAND	1,067.58	-	-	1,067.58	-	-	-	1,067.58	1,067.58
B	BUILDING	1,218.60	5,201.24	-	6,419.84	685.97	405.77	-	1,091.75	532.63
C	PLANT AND MACHINERY	3,480.72	2,144.37	-	5,625.10	3,080.80	184.05	-	3,264.85	399.93
D	OFFICE EQUIPMENT	25.31	1.66	-	26.97	18.59	1.45	-	20.04	6.73
E	COMPUTERS	34.52	23.47	-	57.98	18.59	7.23	-	25.82	15.92
F	FURNITURE AND FIXTURES	83.16	19.76	-	102.92	73.10	4.72	-	77.82	10.06
G	VEHICLES	28.41	198.04	16.06	210.39	26.64	14.39	7.78	33.25	1.77
TOTAL PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		5,938.31	7,588.54	16.06	13,510.79	3,903.70	617.62	7.78	4,513.54	2,034.62
II	ROU ASSET- LAND	-	2,086.91	-	2,086.91	-	42.13	-	42.13	-
III	Goodwill on Consolidation (Refer Note No. 2.2.2)	-	430.06	-	430.06	-	-	-	-	-

Notes:

- All immovable properties are held in the name of the Group, including in name of erstwhile name of Company.
- The Group has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment during the current reporting period.
- The Group does not hold any Benami Property and does not have any proceedings initiated or pending for holding benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibitions) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988)
- Refer Note 18 for details of Plant & Equipment, Land & Building mortgaged as security for borrowings.

NOTE 5B CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

As at 31st March, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Balance as at 1st April, 2024	Additions/ Original cost/ Revalued	Gross Block Of Asset Sold/ Scraped	Transferred to PPE	Balance as at 31st March, 2025	Balance as at 31st March, 2024
A	Capital Work in progress-Building	216.68	45.12	-	(33.02)	228.79	216.68
B	Capital Work in progress-H.T. LINE	71.09	-	-	(71.09)	-	71.09
C	Capital Work in progress-Façade Line	214.89	89.60	-	(214.89)	89.60	214.89
	TOTAL	502.66	134.72	-	(319.00)	318.39	502.66

As at 31st March, 2024

(₹ In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Balance as at 1st April, 2023	Additions/ Original cost/ Revalued	Gross Block Of Asset Sold/ Scraped	Transferred to PPE	Balance as at 31st March, 2024	Balance as at 31st March, 2023
A	Capital Work in progress-Building	39.63	177.05	-	-	216.68	39.63
B	Capital Work in progress-H.T. LINE	-	71.09	-	-	71.09	-
C	Capital Work in progress-Façade Line	-	214.89	-	-	214.89	-
	TOTAL	39.63	463.03	-	-	502.66	39.63

Ageing of Capital Work in Progress

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	More than 3 years	Total
As at 31st March, 2025	133.60	163.97	2.17	18.64	318.39
As at 31st March, 2024	463.03	20.99	18.64	-	502.66

Note: There is no Capital Work in Progress whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its initial plan.

Note 5C : DEPRECIATION

(₹ In Lakhs)

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
Depreciation and amortisation for the year	745.60	559.29
Less: Utilised from revaluation reserve	-	-
Depreciation and amortisation for the year	745.60	559.29

Note: Depreciation for subsidiary considered with effect from 19th May 2023

Notes:

(i) Details of sums added to assets on revaluation during the preceding 5 years:

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	31st March, 2025	31st March, 2024	31st March, 2023	31st March, 2022	31st March, 2021
LAND					
Opening balance	1,143.93	1,143.93	1,690.61	1,690.61	1,690.61
Added on revaluation	-	-	-	-	-
Transferred to Retained Earnings on Sale	-	-	(546.69)	-	-
Transferred to General Reserve	-	-	-	-	-
Balance	1,143.93	1,143.93	1,143.93	1,690.61	1,690.61
BUILDING					
Opening balance	299.98	299.98	299.98	299.98	299.98
Added on revaluation	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation on revaluation	-	-	-	-	-
Transferred to General Reserve	-	-	-	-	-
Loss on Sale of Assets Withdrawn	-	-	-	-	-
Balance	299.98	299.98	299.98	299.98	299.98

Note 5D : LEASE LIABILITY

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Movement in the lease liabilities during the year is as follows:		
As at April 01,	2,160.76	-
Add: Addition during the year	124.88	2,119.56
Add: Implicit Interest	233.21	215.12
Less: Repayment during the year	76.59	173.91
Net carrying value as at 31st March	2,442.27	2,160.76
Of thr above:		
Current portion of lease liability	141.30	92.10
Non-current portion of lease liability	2,300.97	2,068.66
Total	2,442.27	2,160.76
Maturity analysis of the lease liability is as under:		
up to 1 year	216.98	92.10
1 year to 5 years	875.36	875.36
5 years and above	17,087.12	17,163.70
	18,179.46	18,131.16
Less Interest	(15,737.19)	(15,970.40)
Total	2,442.27	2,160.76

Note 6 :INVESTMENTS

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Investments Carried At Cost:				
Unquoted Investments (all fully paid)				
(a) Other Entity (measured at cost)				
Sejal Realty Pvt Ltd. (formerly know as Sejal Arjuna Realty Pvt Ltd.), 2 Equity Shares (Previous Year 2 Equity Shares) of Face Value of ₹10 each	0.00	0.00	-	-
Sejal Firebaan Glass Pvt. Ltd., 153,750 Equity Shares (Previous Year 153,750 Equity Shares) of Face Value of ₹10 each	15.38	15.38	-	-
The Cosmos Co-Operative Bank Ltd., 1000 Equity Shares (Previous Year 1000 Equity Shares) of Face Value of ₹100 each	1.00	1.00	-	-
(b) Other Investments (measured at cost)				
(i) Associate-				
44.99 % (Previous Year 44.99 %) share in Profit and Loss in Sejal Glass Ventures LLP (Limited Liability Partnership Firm)	261.84	553.48	-	-
Total	278.22	569.86	-	-
Less : Provision for Diminution in Value of Investments	15.38	15.38	-	-
Total	262.84	554.48	-	-
Aggregate amount of Quoted investments	-	-	-	-
Aggregate amount of Unquoted investments	278.22	569.86	-	-
Aggregate amount of impairment in Value of Investments	15.38	15.38	-	-

Note 7 : OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Unsecured, Considered Good				
(a) Security Deposits	38.66	18.21	4.29	28.59
(b) Interest Receivable	-	-	46.43	17.70
(c) Balances with Statutory Authorities- Goods & Services Tax	-	-	25.15	-
(d) Other Receivables	943.63	-	97.50	64.38
Unsecured, Considered Doubtful				
(a) Security Deposits	-	-	45.79	45.79
(b) Balances with Statutory Authorities				
(i) Payment made for Excise Duty under Appeal	-	8.51	-	-
Total	982.29	26.72	219.15	156.46
Less : Provision for Doubtful Assets	-	8.51	45.79	45.79
Total	982.29	18.21	173.36	110.67

Note 8 : OTHER NON CURRENT/ CURRENT ASSETS

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Unsecured, Considered Good				
Capital Advances	88.34	69.37	-	-
Advances Other than Capital Advances-				
(a) Advance to Supplier	-	-	360.54	258.40
(b) Prepaid Expenses	0.56	-	148.51	135.14
(c) Balances with Government Authorities (VAT)	-	-	-	92.03
Unsecured, Considered Doubtful				
Advances Other than Capital Advances-				
(a) Advance to Supplier	-	-	196.63	196.63
(b) Sundry Receivables	-	-	180.67	180.67
Total	88.90	69.37	886.34	862.86
Less : Provision for Doubtfulness	-	-	377.29	377.29
Total	88.90	69.37	509.05	485.57

Note 9 : INVENTORIES

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Inventories				
(At lower of Cost or Net Realisable Value)				
(a) Raw materials	-	-	2,093.68	1,400.32
(b) Work-in-progress	-	-	76.72	161.82
(c) Finished goods	-	-	58.62	100.19
(d) Stock-in-trade	-	-	1.58	3.36
(e) Packing Material	-	-	-	0.11
(f) Stores and Spares	-	-	4.69	4.20
Total	-	-	2,235.28	1,669.99

The method of valuation of Inventories has been stated in Material Accounting Policies. (Refer Note No. 2.2.7)

Refer note 18 for details of inventories hypothecated as security for borrowings.

Note 10: TRADE RECEIVABLE

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
(a) Secured, considered good	-	-	1,491.36	1,122.52
(b) Unsecured				
- Considered Good	-	-	8,644.08	5,704.68
- Credit Impaired	-	-	503.52	426.20
Total	-	-	10,638.97	7,253.40
Less : Provision for Expected Credit Loss			503.52	426.20
Total	-	-	10,135.45	6,827.20

For ECL Policy, Refer Note 2.2.14 -Material Accounting Policies- Impairment on Financial Assets

Out of the above Unsecured- Considered Good Trade Receivables, ₹ 476.83 Lakhs (Previous Year ₹ 397.65 Lakhs) pertains to trade receivables from Related Parties.

Refer note 18 for details of Trade Receivables hypothecated as security for borrowings.

Trade Receivables Ageing schedule-

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from the date of transaction					
	Less than 6 Months	6 Months to 1 year	1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	More than 3 Years	Total
As at 31st March, 2025						
Undisputed-Considered Good (Secured)	1,470.66	20.70	-	-	-	1,491.36
Undisputed-Considered Good (Unsecured)	7,897.85	602.39	94.10	22.48	27.27	8,644.08
Undisputed-Credit Impaired	0.01	19.10	92.56	2.23	303.55	417.45
Disputed Trade Receivables – Considered Good	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables – Which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables – Credit Impaired	-	-	5.18	10.11	70.78	86.07
Less : Provision for Expected Credit Loss	(0.01)	(19.10)	(97.74)	(12.34)	(374.33)	(503.52)
	9,368.51	623.09	94.10	22.48	27.27	10,135.44

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from the date of transaction					
	Less than 6 Months	6 Months to 1 year	1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	More than 3 Years	Total
As at 31st March, 2024						
Undisputed-Considered Good (Secured)	1,091.34	31.17	-	-	-	1,122.52
Undisputed-Considered Good (Unsecured)	4,700.95	885.87	74.14	15.75	27.96	5,704.68
Undisputed-Credit Impaired	-	-	13.30	42.42	284.41	340.13
Disputed Trade Receivables – Considered Good	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables – Which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables – Credit Impaired	-	-	15.28	-	70.78	86.07
Less : Provision for Expected Credit Loss	-	-	(28.59)	(42.42)	(355.19)	(426.20)
	5,792.30	917.05	74.14	15.75	27.96	6,827.20

Note 11: CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
(a) Cash on hand	-	-	4.47	4.07
Balances with Banks				
(a) In current accounts	-	-	218.57	151.11
(b) In Fixed Deposit/ F D Sweep	-	-	233.20	-
Balance in Current Account includes HDFC Fractional Share Account of ₹ 2.17 Lakhs (PY Nil) is earmarked towards Erstwhile Shareholder (Pre CIRP)				
Total	-	-	456.24	155.18

Note 12: BANK BALANCES OTHER THAN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
(i) In deposit accounts -Fixed Deposit for Margin Money	-	-	290.45	101.28
(ii) In current accounts - Attached by Statutory Authorities	-	-	1.00	1.00
Total	-	-	291.46	102.28

Note 13 :LOANS & ADVANCES

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Unsecured, Considered Good				
Loans and Advances - Employees	-	-	29.95	14.75
Loans and Advances - Inter Corporate Deposits	-	-	292.96	110.21
Unsecured, Considered Doubtful				
Loans and Advances (including related parties of erstwhile Directors)	-	-	1,529.36	1,529.36
Loans and Advances - Inter Corporate Deposits	-	-	539.44	539.44
Other/ Miscellaneous Advance	-	-	411.46	411.46
Total	-	-	2,803.19	2,605.24
Less : Provision for Doubtful Loans & Advances	-	-	2,482.07	2,480.26
Total	-	-	321.11	124.97

Note 14: CURRENT TAX ASSETS

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Advance Income Tax / TDS	-	-	33.88	24.88
Total	-	-	33.88	24.88

Note 15 : EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2025		As at 31st March, 2024	
	Number of shares	₹ In Lakhs	Number of shares	₹ In Lakhs
(a) Authorised Share Capital				
Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each (PY ₹ 10 Each)	1,50,00,000	1,500.00	1,50,00,000	1,500.00
(b) Issued Share Capital				
Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each (PY ₹ 10 Each)	1,01,00,000	1,010.00	1,01,00,000	1,010.00
(c) Subscribed and Fully Paid Up				
Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each (PY ₹ 10 Each)	1,01,00,000	1,010.00	1,01,00,000	1,010.00

a. Reconciliation of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year :

Particulars	No. of Shares	₹ In Lakhs
Outstanding as at 1st April, 2023	1,01,00,000	1,010.00
Add : Issued during the year	-	-
Less : Reduction/ Buyback during the year	-	-
Outstanding as at 31st March, 2024	1,01,00,000	1,010.00
Add : Issued during the year	-	-
Less : Reduction/ Buyback during the year	-	-
Outstanding as at 31st March, 2025	1,01,00,000	1,010.00

Note :

- i. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 6000.00 Lakhs (Rupees Six Thousand Lakhs only) - ₹ 1500.00 Lakhs (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Lakhs only) comprising 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Face Value ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and ₹ 4500.00 Lakhs (Rupees Four Thousand Five Hundred Lakhs only) comprising 45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakhs) Preference Shares of Face Value ₹100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each.

b. Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to the Equity Shares

The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of ₹ 10/- per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. The dividend proposed if any by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation of Company, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distributions of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

c. The details of Equity Shareholder holding more than 5% shares:

Name of shareholder	As at 31st March, 2025		As at 31st March, 2024	
	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares
Chandrakant Vallabhaji Gogri	25,24,931	25.00%	27,73,000	27.46%
Trushti Enterprises LLP	32,50,000	32.18%	32,50,000	32.18%
Jaya Chandrakant Gogri	16,50,000	16.34%	16,50,000	16.34%

As per the records of the company, including its register of shareholders/ members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial interest , the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownership of shares.

d. Details of Equity Shares held by Promoter/Promoter Group as at 31st March, 2025

Sr. No	Name	No of Equity Shares Held	% of Holding	% Change during the year
1	Dilesh Roadlines Private Limited	1,00,000	0.99%	0.00%
2	Chandrakant Vallabhaji Gogri	25,24,931	25.00%	-2.46%
3	Jaya Chandrakant Gogri	16,50,000	16.34%	0.00%
4	Trushti Enterprises LLP	32,50,000	32.18%	0.00%
5	Amrrut Shavjibhai Gada	4,313	0.04%	0.00%
6	Dhirajlal Shivji Gada	3,540	0.04%	0.00%
7	Bhavna Amrutlal Gada	3,321	0.03%	0.00%
8	Shantilal Gada	3,254	0.03%	0.00%

Sr. No	Name	No of Equity Shares Held	% of Holding	% Change during the year
9	Mitesh Kanji Gada	3,110	0.03%	0.00%
10	Kanchan Shantilal Gada	2,689	0.03%	0.00%
11	Preeti Mitesh Gada	2,303	0.02%	0.00%
12	Anju Dhiraj Gada	1,906	0.02%	0.00%
13	Aruna Ashish Karia	1,402	0.01%	0.00%
14	Kanji Valji Gada	1,150	0.01%	0.00%
15	Shivji Valji Gada	227	0.00%	-0.01%
16	Naval Kanji Gada	1,103	0.01%	0.00%
17	Diwaliben Shivji Gada	1105	0.01%	0.01%
18	Amrutlal Shivji Gada HUF	223	0.00%	0.00%
19	Shantilal Shivji Gada HUF	14	0.00%	0.00%
20	Hemlata Dhiraj Karia	1,466	0.01%	0.00%
21	Ashish Dhiraj Karia	633	0.01%	0.00%
22	Ruchi Mihir Karia	620	0.01%	0.00%
23	Dhiraj Devji Karia	539	0.01%	0.00%
24	Mihir Dhiraj Karia	386	0.00%	0.00%
25	Sejal Realty And Infrastructure Limited	11,788	0.12%	0.00%
26	Sejal Glass Craft Private Limited	3,058	0.03%	0.00%
27	Sejal Finance Limited	1,280	0.01%	0.00%
28	Sejal International Limited	520	0.01%	0.00%
29	Sejal Insurance Broking Limited	119	0.00%	0.00%
TOTAL		75,75,000	75.00%	

Details of Equity Shares held by Promoter/Promoter Group as at 31st March, 2024

Sr. No	Name	No of Equity Shares Held	% of Holding	% Change during the year
1	Dilesh Roadlines Private Limited	1,00,000	0.99%	0.00%
2	Chandrakant Vallabhaji Gogri	27,73,000	27.46%	-13.04%
3	Jaya Chandrakant Gogri	16,50,000	16.34%	0.00%
4	Trushti Enterprises LLP	32,50,000	32.18%	0.00%
5	Amrrut Shavjibhai Gada	4,313	0.04%	0.00%
6	Dhirajlal Shivji Gada	3,540	0.04%	0.00%
7	Bhavna Amrutlal Gada	3,321	0.03%	0.00%
8	Shantilal Gada	3,254	0.03%	0.00%
9	Mitesh Kanji Gada	3,110	0.03%	0.00%
10	Kanchan Shantilal Gada	2,689	0.03%	0.00%
11	Preeti Mitesh Gada	2,303	0.02%	0.00%
12	Anju Dhiraj Gada	1,906	0.02%	0.00%
13	Aruna Ashish Karia	1,402	0.01%	0.00%
14	Kanji Valji Gada	1,150	0.01%	0.00%
15	Shivji Valji Gada	915	0.01%	0.00%
16	Naval Kanji Gada	1,103	0.01%	0.00%
17	Diwaliben Shivji Gada	417	0.00%	0.00%
18	Amrutlal Shivji Gada HUF	223	0.00%	0.00%
19	Shantilal Shivji Gada HUF	14	0.00%	0.00%
20	Hemlata Dhiraj Karia	1,466	0.01%	0.00%
21	Ashish Dhiraj Karia	633	0.01%	0.00%
22	Ruchi Mihir Karia	620	0.01%	0.00%
23	Dhiraj Devji Karia	539	0.01%	0.00%
24	Mihir Dhiraj Karia	386	0.00%	0.00%
25	Sejal Realty And Infrastructure Limited	11,788	0.12%	0.00%
26	Sejal Glass Craft Private Limited	3,058	0.03%	0.00%
27	Sejal Finance Limited	1,280	0.01%	0.00%
28	Sejal International Limited	520	0.01%	0.00%
29	Sejal Insurance Broking Limited	119	0.00%	0.00%
TOTAL		78,23,069	77.46%	

Preference Share Capital :

a. Details of authorised, issued, subscribed and paid-up Preference Share Capital-

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2025		As at 31st March, 2024	
	Number of shares	₹ In Lakhs	Number of shares	₹ In Lakhs
(a) Authorised Share Capital				
Preference Shares of ₹ 100 each (PY ₹ 100 each)	45,00,000	4,500.00	45,00,000	4,500.00
(b) Issued Share Capital				
7% Preference Shares of ₹ 100 each (PY ₹ 100 each)	20,00,000	2,000.00	20,00,000	2,000.00
(c) Subscribed and Fully Paid Up				
7% Preference Shares of ₹ 100 each (PY ₹ 100 each)	20,00,000	2,000.00	20,00,000	2,000.00

b. Reconciliation of number of Preference Shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the period :

Particulars	No. of Shares	₹ In Lakhs
Outstanding as at 1st April, 2023	-	-
Add : Issued during the year (Refer note i below)	20,00,000	2,000.00
Less : Reduction/ Buyback during the year	-	-
Outstanding as at 31st March, 2024	20,00,000	2,000.00
Add : Issued during the year	-	-
Less : Reduction/ Buyback during the year	-	-
Outstanding as at 31st March, 2025	20,00,000	2,000.00

Note :

- i. During the financial year ended 31st March, 2024, the Company has issued 20,00,000 Preference shares at the face value of ₹ 100 per share by way of private placement of shares.

c. Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to the preference shares

- Type : Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares ("NCRPS")
- The NCRPS issued by the company shall be subject to Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company and the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") or any statutory modifications or re-enactment thereof. It shall carry a preferential right vis-à-vis equity shares of the Company with respect to payment of dividend, payment along with premium on its redemption and repayment in case of a winding up of the Company;
- The said NCRPS shall not be listed with any Stock Exchange
- It shall be non-participating in the surplus funds
- It shall be non-participating in the surplus assets and profits which remains after the entire capital has been repaid, on winding up of the Company;
- It shall be paid dividend on a non-cumulative basis @ 7% per annum on the Face Value of NCRPS as may be decided by the Company at its discretion.
- The NCRPS shall not be convertible into equity shares of the Company.
- The holder of NCRPS shall have right to vote only on Resolution, which directly affect the right attached to Preference Shares.
- NCRPS shall be redeemable at par, on completion of 9 years from the date of allotment of such NCRPS in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

d. The details of Preference Shareholder holding more than 5% Shares:

Name of shareholder	As at 31st March, 2025		As at 31st March, 2024	
	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares
Dilesh Roadlines Private Limited	15,00,000	75.00%	15,00,000	75.00%
Dilesh Logistics (India) Private Limited	5,00,000	25.00%	5,00,000	25.00%
	20,00,000	100.00%	20,00,000	100.00%

e. Details of Preference Shares held by Promoter/Promoter Group as at 31st March, 2025

Name	No of Preference Shares Held	% of Holding	% Change in Holding during the year
Dilesh Roadlines Private Limited	15,00,000	75.00%	-
Dilesh Logistics (India) Private Limited	5,00,000	25.00%	-
	20,00,000	100.00%	

f. Details of Preference Shares held by Promoter/Promoter Group as at 31st March, 2024

Name	No of Preference Shares Held	% of Holding	% Change in Holding during the year
Dilesh Roadlines Private Limited	15,00,000	75.00%	100.00%
Dilesh Logistics (India) Private Limited	5,00,000	25.00%	100.00%
	20,00,000	100.00%	

Note 16 : OTHER EQUITY

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
(a) Revaluation Reserve		
Opening balance	1,443.90	1,443.90
Add: Additions during the year	-	-
Closing balance	1,443.90	1,443.90
(b) General Reserve		
Opening balance	8,929.55	8,929.55
Add: Transferred from Retaining Earnings	-	-
Less: Utilised / transferred during the year	-	-
Closing balance	8,929.55	8,929.55
(c) Retained Earnings		
Opening balance	(9,595.90)	(9,983.64)
Add : Loss of Control of Associate in it's Subsidiary	-	73.56
Add: Profit / (Loss) for the year (Refer Note 2 below)	1,018.60	330.51
Less : Appropriations	16.06	(16.33)
Closing balance	(8,561.24)	(9,595.90)
(d) Remeasurement of Acturial Valuation of Gratuity as per IndAS		
Opening balance	8.03	(0.19)
Add: Additions during the year	(6.80)	-
Less : Appropriations/Adjustments (Refer Note 2 below)	(16.07)	8.22
Closing balance	(14.83)	8.03
(e) Statutory Reserve		
Opening balance	-	-
Add: Additions during the year	79.03	-
Closing balance	79.03	-
(f) Equity component of compound financial instruments		
Opening balance	1,169.64	-
Add: Additions during the year (Refer Note 2 below)	-	1,169.64
Closing balance	1,169.64	1,169.64
(g) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve		
Opening balance	(54.07)	-
Less: Foreign Currency Translation during Period	(192.94)	(54.07)
Closing balance	(247.01)	(54.07)
Total (a + b + c + d + e + f + g)	2,799.05	1,901.16

Note-

- The Holding Company has issued Non Convertible Non Cumulative Redeemable Preference shares (NCRPS) on 11th May 2023. Considering the accounting principles to be followed in line with Indian Accounting Standards, the Holding Company has computed the liability portion of NCRPS as the present value of the contractual obligations associated with the instrument. The difference between the issue amount of the NCRPS and the liability so computed has been treated as the 'Equity component of compound financial instruments' and grouped under other equity.

2. Adjustment of ₹ 16.07 Lakhs has been accounted in Other Comprehensive Income Reserve Account, to provide the rectification effect for error made in the previous year while accounting the OCI Portion related to remeasurement of defined benefit obligations (Gratuity) and for reflecting correct balance of the OCI Reserve as on 31-03-2025 in the financial statement in accordance with Ind AS-8 "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. And comparative figures have not been restated as error pertained to the classification within Other Equity Head

Nature and purpose of reserves

Revaluation Reserve :

Revaluation Reserve is created on revaluation of Land and Building of the Company. The proportionate amount will be transferred to Retained Earnings on sale/retirement of the asset concerned.

General Reserve :

General Reserve is used from time to time to transfer profits from retained earnings for appropriation purposes. As the General Reserve is created by a transfer from one component of equity to another and is not an item of other comprehensive income, items included in the General Reserve will not be reclassified subsequently to statement of profit and loss.

Retained Earnings :

The balance in the Retained Earnings primarily represents the surplus after payment of dividend and transfer to reserve.

Remeasurement of Actuarial Value of Gratuity:

It includes remeasurement gains and losses on defined benefit plans recognized in other comprehensive income. This is not reclassifiable to statement of profit and loss.

Statutory Reserve :

In accordance with the Article of Association of Subsidiary Company (Sejal Glass and Glass Manufacturing Products LLC), the subsidiary company is liable to transfer 10% of the profit of the company to a statutory reserve until the reserves equals 50% of the share capital.

Equity component of compound financial instruments :

The equity component of the Compound Financial Instrument (Redeemable Preference Shares) represents the balance value of the conversion from Liability Component at the time of issuance, measured in accordance with Ind AS 32

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve :

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve captures gains or losses from converting the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries from their local currency into the parent company's reporting currency.

Note 17 : PROVISIONS

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
(a) Provision for employee benefits: (Refer Note No. 29.14)				
(i) Provision for Gratuity (Net)	82.18	72.86	24.56	20.03
(ii) Provision for Leave Encashment (Refer Note No. 29.14)	23.82	15.99	5.80	3.78
Total	106.00	88.85	30.36	23.81

Note 18 : BORROWINGS

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Secured				
From Banks & Financial Institutions				
(a) Cash Credit & Working Capital Loan	-	-	2,696.41	1,166.62
(b) Term Loan	2,497.10	3,297.48	801.08	719.22
(c) Vehicle Loan	17.23	22.98	5.76	5.25

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Unsecured				
(a) From Related Parties	8,205.45	6,908.94	330.92	595.11
(b) Liability Component of Compound Financial Instrument	999.20	906.22	-	-
(c) Bills Discounted with Banks	-	-	286.69	419.46
Total	11,718.98	11,135.63	4,120.86	2,905.67

- The Group had availed the Term Loan and Working Capital Limits (Fund Based & Non Fund Based) from Scheduled Bank at the effective rate of interest ranging from 9.75% to 10.34% p.a. linked to 3 months T-Bill and the said credit facilities are secured against the following securities of the Group
 - Primary Security - Hypothecation of all Stocks and Book Debts and Current Assets and Plant and Machineries, Both Present and Future.
 - Collateral Security- Mortgage of Factory Land & Building situated at Survey No. 259/10/1, 259/10/2, 259/10/3 and 259/11, Village Dadra, U.T of Dadra and Nagar Haveli, District Silvassa
 - Personal Guarantee of one of Promoter Group person"

Bill Discounted with banks are bearing Interest Rate of 7.5% to 8.5%
- The Term Loan of Rs. 780 Lakhs is repayable in 60 Equal Monthly Installments starting from 15th February, 2023 & the Term Loan of Rs. 3500 Lakhs is also repayable in 60 Equal Monthly Installments starting from 7th February, 2024.
- The Group had availed Auto Vehicle Loan of Rs. 15 Lakhs & Commercial Vehicle Loan of Rs. 15.50 Lakhs from Scheduled Bank. The effective rate of interest is ranging from 9.1% to 9.32% p.a. and the said Vehicle Loans are secured against hypothecation of the respective Vehicles.
- The Auto Vehicle Loan of Rs. 15 Lakhs is repayable in 60 Equal Monthly Installments starting from 5th December, 2023 & the Commercial Vehicle Loan of Rs. 15.50 Lakhs is also repayable in 60 Equal Monthly Installments starting from 5th September, 2023.
- The Working Capital loan availed by Subsidiary Company of USD 20 Lakh from Scheduled Bank in India, at the effective rate of interest ranging from 6.75% to 7.62% linked to 6 months SOFR plus 2.50% spread, secured by Stand By Letter of Credit issued by the Banker of Holding Company
- The Group had availed ICD from Promoter Group Companies namely Dilesh Roadlines Pvt. Ltd. & Alchemie Financial Services Private Limited. The effective rate of interest is ranging from 8.10% to 9.00% p.a. Tenure for ICD is repayable in 3 Years from date of receipt. However Borrower is at liberty to pay the same at early date & there will be no Prepayment Charge.
- The difference between quarterly returns filed by the Holding Company with banks / financial institutions and books of accounts were on account of explainable items and not material in nature.
- During the financial year ended 31st March, 2024, the Holding Company has issued Non Convertible Non Cumulative Redeemable Preference shares (NCRPS) on 11th May 2023. Considering the accounting principles to be followed in line with Indian Accounting Standards, the Company has computed the liability portion of NCRPS as the present value of the contractual obligations associated with the instrument. The difference between the issue amount of the NCRPS and the liability so computed has been treated as the 'Equity component of compound financial instruments' and grouped under other equity.

Note 19 : TRADE PAYABLES

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Trade payables:				
- Dues to Micro & Small Enterprises	-	-	16.94	46.03
- Other	-	-	4,973.74	2,850.58
Total	-	-	4,990.68	2,896.62

Trade Payables Ageing Schedule as at 31st March, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from the date of transaction				
	Less than 1 year	1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	More than 3 Years	Total
Trade Payable					
- Micro & Small Enterprises (Undisputed)	16.56	0.38	-	-	16.94
- Others (Undisputed)	4,965.29	5.21	3.24	-	4,973.74
Total	4,981.84	5.59	3.24	-	4,990.68

Trade Payables Ageing Schedule as at 31st March, 2024

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from the date of transaction				
	Less than 1 year	1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	More than 3 Years	Total
Trade Payable					
- Micro & Small Enterprises (Undisputed)	46.03	-	-	-	46.03
- Others (Undisputed)	2,829.60	20.98	-	-	2,850.58
Total	2,875.64	20.98	-	-	2,896.62

The information as required to be disclosed pursuant under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act, 2006) has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Group.

Note 20: OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	31st March, 2025	31st March, 2024	31st March, 2025	31st March, 2024
(a) Unpaid Dividends	-	-	-	0.97
(b) Others (For Capital Goods)	-	-	235.06	344.98
(c) Contractually Reimbursable	-	-	573.15	212.86
(d) Outstanding Expenses	-	-	75.36	104.21
(e) Fractional Share Entitlement Payable	-	-	1.90	-
Total	-	-	885.47	663.02

Note 21 :OTHER LIABILITIES

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Non Current		Current	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	31st March, 2025	31st March, 2024	31st March, 2025	31st March, 2024
(a) Advances Received From Customers	-	-	26.80	122.46
(b) Statutory Dues	-	-	290.61	95.99
Total	-	-	317.41	218.45

Note 22 : REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

(₹ In Lakhs)

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
(a) Sale of products (Refer Note (i) &(ii) below)	24,357.90	16,379.93
(b) Other operating revenues (Refer Note (iii) below)	-	-
Total	24,357.90	16,379.93
(i) Sale of Products - Manufactured goods		
Toughened Glass	2,492.31	1,948.58
Insulating Glass	17,691.80	10,747.16
Laminated Glass	3,861.33	3,153.40
Others	241.01	371.54
(ii) Sale of Products - Traded goods	71.46	159.26
Total Sale of Products	24,357.90	16,379.93

Note 23 : OTHER INCOME

(₹ In Lakhs)

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
(a) Interest income (Refer Note (i) below)	103.47	75.44
(b) Other non-operating income (Refer Note (ii) below)	33.97	17.54
Total	137.44	92.98
(i) Interest income comprises:		
Interest on Bank Deposits	13.66	1.46
Other Interest	89.82	73.98
Total - Interest income	103.47	75.44
(ii) Other non-operating income comprises:		
Rental income from properties	0.45	1.29
Dividend Income	0.15	0.08
Net gain on foreign currency transactions and translation (other than considered as finance cost)	20.08	2.48
Profit on Sale of Investment/ Asset	12.72	0.88
Reversal/Recovery of Provision/ECL	-	12.82
Other Income	0.57	-
Total - Other non-operating income	33.97	17.54

Note 24 : COST OF RAW MATERIAL CONSUMED

(₹ In Lakhs)

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
Opening stock as at 1st April	1,400.32	236.40
Opening stock as at Date of Acquisition of Subsidiary	-	330.95
Add: Purchases	14,831.46	11,277.57
Add: Direct Expenses	517.96	189.34
	16,749.74	12,034.26
Less: Closing stock	2,093.68	1,400.32
Total Cost of material consumed	14,656.07	10,633.93

Note 25 : CHANGE IN INVENTORY OF FINISHED GOODS, WORK-IN-PROGRESS AND STOCK-IN-TRADE

(₹ In Lakhs)

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
Inventory at the end of the period:		
Finished goods	58.62	100.19
Work-in-progress	76.72	161.82
Stock-in-trade	1.58	3.36
	136.91	265.37
Inventory at the beginning of the year:		
Finished goods	100.19	12.65
Work-in-progress	161.82	38.23
Stock-in-trade	3.36	3.94
	265.37	54.82
Inventory at the Date of Acquisition of Subsidiary:		
Finished goods	-	12.71
Work-in-progress	-	17.22
Stock-in-trade	-	-
	-	29.94
Net (Increase) / Decrease	128.45	(180.62)

Note 26 : EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

(₹ In Lakhs)

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
Salaries and Wages (Refer Note No. 29.14)	2,353.15	1,687.83
Contributions to provident and other funds	18.74	16.83
Staff welfare expenses	336.61	196.29
Total	2,708.49	1,900.95

Note 27: FINANCE COSTS

(₹ In Lakhs)

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
(a) Interest expense on:		
(i) Borrowings	1,338.31	994.87
(ii) Others		
- Interest on delayed payment of taxes	0.88	0.21
(b) Bank Charges	30.09	20.75
(c) Other Borrowing Cost	264.98	238.78
Total	1,634.26	1,254.61

Note 28 : OTHER EXPENSES

(₹ In Lakhs)

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
Power and Fuel	1,142.21	619.91
Rent	53.03	34.33
Repairs and maintenance - Buildings	20.87	7.26
Repairs and maintenance - Machinery	229.15	82.30
Repairs and maintenance - Others	40.60	26.84
Insurance	58.10	27.59
Rates and taxes	4.00	5.67
Communication	25.29	23.74
Travelling and conveyance	64.65	100.84
Printing and stationery	21.10	14.39
Freight and forwarding	394.11	269.45
Sales commission	67.72	61.36

(₹ In Lakhs)

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
Labour Cost	413.42	218.48
Packing Material	87.94	23.21
Stores and Spares	117.64	18.27
Legal and professional fees	158.94	118.16
Payment to Auditors (Refer Note-i)	12.50	9.34
Membership, Subscription and Compliance Expenses	14.15	17.97
Sundry Balances W/Off, Discounts, Rounded Off	0.67	1.98
Vehicle Expenses	154.10	113.20
Loss on Sale of Investment/ Asset	9.07	-
Directors Sitting Fees	4.70	3.98
Advertisement & Sales Promotion	19.14	6.74
Provisions for Doubtful Debtors	70.07	23.70
Miscellaneous expenses	220.66	107.39
Total	3,403.83	1,936.09
(i) Details of Payment to the Auditors for following services :		-
For Statutory Audit	11.22	8.89
For Tax Audit	0.60	-
For Other Services	0.68	0.45
Total	12.50	9.34

NOTE 29 : ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**29.1 Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for)**

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Contingent Liabilities and Commitments		
Bank Guarantee	56.90	118.90
Letter of Credit	2,060.53	417.03

As per approved resolution plan, the contingent liabilities and commitments, claims and obligations of the Holding Company, stand extinguished and accordingly no outflow of economic benefits is expected in respect thereof which pertains to period on or before the effective date (i.e 25th April, 2021) of implementation of Resolution Plan duly approved by the NCLT Order dated 26th March, 2021 read with Order dated 7th June, 2021. Kindly refer to Note 29.11 for Orders received from Income Tax Authorities pertaining to Pre CIRP Period.

29.2, 29.3, 29.4 Additional Information as required under Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013 of enterprises consolidated as Subsidiary/ Associates-

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	Net Assets (i.e. Total Assets minus total liabilities)		Share in Profit or Loss		Share in Other Comprehensive Income		Share in Total Comprehensive Income	
	As % of Consolidated net assets	Amount	As % of Consolidated Profit or Loss	Amount	As % of Consolidated Other Comprehensive Income	Amount	As % of Consolidated Total Comprehensive Income	Amount
A Parent								
Sejal Glass Limited	80.82%	3,078.39	36.25%	399.90	3.40%	(6.80)	43.52%	393.09
B Subsidiary-Foreign-								
Sejal Glass and Glass Manufacturing Products LLC	97.69%	3,721.20	63.75%	703.12	96.60%	(192.94)	56.48%	510.18

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	Net Assets (i.e. Total Assets minus total liabilities)		Share in Profit or Loss		Share in Other Comprehensive Income		Share in Total Comprehensive Income	
	As % of Consolidated net assets	Amount	As % of Consolidated Profit or Loss	Amount	As % of Consolidated Other Comprehensive Income	Amount	As % of Consolidated Total Comprehensive Income	Amount
C Associate-Indian (Investment as per Equity Method)-								
Sejal Glass Ventures LLP	6.87%	261.84	0.83%	9.21	0.00%	-	1.02%	9.21
D Inter Company Elimination and Consolidation Adjustment	-85.39%	(3,252.38)	-0.83%	(9.21)	0.00%	-	-1.02%	(9.21)
TOTAL (A+B+C+D)	100.00%	3,809.05	100.00%	1,103.02	100.00%	(199.74)	100.00%	903.27

29.5 Current Tax & Deferred Tax :

For Holding Company, there is no provision for tax for the year ended March 31, 2025 on account of carry forward unabsorbed depreciation losses. The Subsidiary company (UAE Company) has provided a provision of AED 263,170 towards the corporate tax for the year ended March 31, 2025 . The Group, has assessed at 31st March, 2025, the net Deferred Tax Asset created in earlier year and accordingly no further provision is required on account of Deferred Tax.

29.6 The Financials of the Group have been prepared on a going concern basis.

29.7 Figures for the previous year have been rearranged / re-grouped / reclassified wherever necessary, to correspond with those of the figures for the current year.

29.8 The Group has only one primary segment i.e. Glass Processing Business and hence no separate primary segment information has been furnished herewith. Disclosure of secondary segment (Geographical) is as follows-

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
India	6,301.69	5,952.51
Outside India	18,056.21	10,427.42
TOTAL	24,357.90	16,379.93

29.9 Disclosures for Events occurring after Balance Sheet Date-

- A** Event occurring after Balance Sheet Date- The Holding Company has entered into Business Transfer Agreement (BTA) on 10th April 2025, with M/s. Glasstech Industries (India) Private Limited for acquiring their business undertaking, pertaining to manufacturing facilities & the sale and supply of Architectural Glass & Glass related products from its factories situate at Taloja, Maharashtra & Erode, Tamil Nadu, including technical know-how, all intellectual property rights (including brand name belonging to the entity & Good will, in connection with the business), customer and vendor relationships, books and records and employees on a 'slump sale' basis as per the terms and conditions laid down in the BTA .

29.10 Exceptional Item:

There are no exceptional items for the year ended 31st March, 2025 & for the year ended 31st March, 2024.

29.11 The Holding Company had made all the payments except whenever claimant is not traceable, in accordance with the Resolution Plan as approved by the Hon'ble NCLT, Mumbai bench, vide order dated 26th March, 2021 read with order dated 7th June, 2021. Consequent upon the payments, the Resolution Plan stands fully implemented and the role of the Monitoring Committee had come to an end. The Chairman of the Monitoring Committee (Erstwhile Resolution Professional) had filed an Interlocutory Application along with the progress report with the Hon'ble NCLT, Mumbai bench for Orders. The said application has been allowed and disposed of.

Income Tax Matters Pertaining to Periods up to CIRP Approval Date

The Holding Company was undergoing Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) under the provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 ("IBC") until 26th March 2021, the date on which the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai Bench approved the Resolution Plan. Post-approval, the management and control of the Company were transferred to the resolution applicant in accordance with the said Plan.

In the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2024, the Company had disclosed certain income tax demands/appeals which pertained to the period prior to or up to the date of CIRP approval. The Company had filed necessary appeals against such demands with the appropriate authorities and, in view of the Resolution Plan and IBC provisions, had not recognized any contingent liabilities in respect thereof.

Subsequent to Balance Sheet Date vide order dated 28th April 2025 in IA No. 5660/2024 in C.P. (IB)/1799(MB)2018, the Hon'ble NCLT, Mumbai Bench (Court Room No. 1) has passed a definitive ruling directing the Income Tax Department to provide the following reliefs:

1. Setting aside and quashing of all demands, orders, penalties, and proceedings initiated by the Income Tax Department that pertain to periods prior to the CIRP approval date of 26th March 2021.
2. Refrain from issuing further notices/reopening / reassessment/ demands/ claims which are for periods prior to the Approval Order.
3. To grant the refund of amounts which are adjusted by the IT Department for the non-eligible tax dues pertaining to period prior to Approval Order
4. To give effect of reduced demand as per NCLT Order, in their System, Portal and/or TRACES as due to digitalization of income tax portal the refunds are getting automatically adjusted and treated as actual demands.
5. Without prejudice, it is prayed that the Resolution Plan in its' entirety be uploaded as a part of the Approval Order to enable the Applicant to obtain its' certified copies and use the same with all statutory authorities.

The management believes that, based on and the aforementioned NCLT order, no further financial obligation shall arise in respect of these historical tax matters.

29.12 Relationship with the struck off Companies : There are no transactions with struck off companies for the year ending March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024

29.13 Other Statutory Information :

- i The Holding Company do not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period. However, Charge of Tempo Loan has not been registered by Scheduled Bank of ₹ 15.50 Lakhs.
- ii The Group have not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- iii The Group has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources of kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall:
 - (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Group (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries
- iv The Group has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Group shall:
 - (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

- (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries,
- v The Group have no such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961).
- vi The Group has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with the Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017
- vii The Group has not given any loans or advances in the nature of loans to the promoters, directors, KMP and other related parties (as defined under Companies Act 2013) either severally or jointly.
- viii The Group is not covered under Section 135 of the Companies Act during the year.
- ix During the year, the Group has not been declared as willful defaulter by any Bank or Financial Institution or any other lender.
- x No material events have occurred between the Balance Sheet date to the date of issue of these consolidated financial statements that could affect the values stated in the financial statements as at 31st March, 2025

29.14 Employee benefit plans (to the extent applicable to relevant Laws)

29.14.a Defined contribution plans

The Holding Company makes Provident Fund and Employee's State Insurance contributions in respect of all the qualifying employees. Under the Schemes, the Holding Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Holding Company recognised ₹ 18.74 Lakhs (Year Ended 31st March, 2024 ₹ 16.83 Lakhs) for Provident Fund and Employee's State Insurance contributions in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The contributions payable to these plans by the Holding Company are at rates specified in the rules of the schemes.

29.14.b Defined benefit plans

The Group offers the following employee benefit schemes to its employees:

- Gratuity
- Compensated Leave Absences

The Holding Company has obtained Actuarial Valuation Report of Gratuity and Leave Encashment as at 31st March, 2025. During FY 2024-25 the Holding Company has debited to its Profit and Loss Account- Gratuity of ₹ 14.81 Lakhs (Year Ended 31st March, 2024 ₹ 12.60 Lakhs) and Other Comprehensive Income of ₹ 6.80 Lakhs (Year Ended 31st March, 2024 ₹ 3.97 Lakhs). Further the Holding Company has debited to its Profit and Loss Account -Leave Encashment of ₹ 11.32 Lakhs (Year Ended 31st March, 2024 ₹ 5.84 Lakhs) to correctly show the year end liability as at 31st March, 2025

The following table sets out the funded status of the defined benefit schemes and the amount recognised in the financial statements:

Particulars	Year Ended 31st March, 2025		Year Ended 31st March, 2024	
	Gratuity	Compensated Leave Absence	Gratuity	Compensated Leave Absence
Changes in Defined Benefit Obligation-				
Opening Defined Benefit Obligation	92.88	19.78	77.62	14.37
Current service cost	8.64	8.30	7.33	5.95
Past Service Cost	-	-	-	-
Interest cost	6.17	1.56	5.27	1.16
Actuarial (gains) / losses	6.80	1.45	3.96	(1.27)
Benefits paid	(7.76)	(1.46)	(1.30)	(0.43)
Closing Defined Benefit Obligation	106.73	29.63	92.88	19.78

(₹ In Lakhs)

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	Year Ended 31st March, 2025		Year Ended 31st March, 2024	
	Gratuity	Compensated Leave Absense	Gratuity	Compensated Leave Absense
Changes in Fair Value of Plan assets during the year				
Opening Fair Value of Plan assets	-	-	-	-
Employers Contribution	-	-	-	-
Interest on Plan Assets	-	-	-	-
Actual Return on Plan Assets less Interest on Plan Assets	-	-	-	-
Benefits paid	-	-	-	-
Closing Fair Value of Plan assets	-	-	-	-
Net asset / (liability) recognised in the Balance Sheet				
Present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the Year	106.73	29.63	92.88	19.78
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the Year	-	-	-	-
Net asset / (liability) recognised in the Balance Sheet	106.73	29.63	92.88	19.78
Current Benefit Obligation	24.56	5.81	20.03	3.78
Non Current Benefit Obligation	82.18	23.82	72.86	15.99
Expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year:				
Current service cost	8.64	8.30	7.33	5.95
Interest cost	6.17	1.56	5.27	1.16
Past service cost	-	-	-	-
Remeasurements	-	1.45	-	(1.27)
Total expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss	14.81	11.32	12.60	5.84

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Gratuity	
	Year Ended 31st March, 2025	Year Ended 31st March, 2024
Amounts recognised in Other Comprehensive (Income)/Loss for the year:		
Amounts recognized in OCI, Beginning of Period	8.03	4.07
Remeasurements due to :		
Effect of Change in Financial Assumptions	2.98	1.00
Effect of Experience Adjustments	3.82	2.97
Total Remeasurements recognized in OCI	6.80	3.97
Amounts recognized in OCI, End of Period	14.83	8.04
Total Defined Benefit Cost/ (Income) included in Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive Income		
Amount recognized in P&L, End of Period	14.81	12.60
Amount recognized in OCI, End of Period	6.80	3.97
Total Net Defined Cost/ (Income) Recognized at Period -End	21.61	16.57
Maturity Profile of defined benefit obligation		
Next Year	25.34	20.72
Within next 2 years	10.98	9.54
Within next 3 years	10.53	9.41
Within next 4 years	9.81	8.98
Within next 5 years	17.78	8.33
Beyond 5 years	36.70	41.39

Actuarial assumptions		
Discount rate	6.53%	7.09%
Expected return on plan assets	0.00%	0.00%
Employee Turnover/Withdrawal Rate	10.00%	10.00%
Salary escalation	6.00%	6.00%
Retirement Age	58 Years	58 Years
Sensitivity Analysis		
Defined Benefit Obligation - Discount Rate + 100 basis points	(5.20)	(4.55)
Defined Benefit Obligation - Discount Rate - 100 basis points	5.80	5.07
Defined Benefit Obligation - Salary Escalation Rate + 100 basis points	5.43	5.02
Defined Benefit Obligation - Salary Escalation Rate - 100 basis points	(5.06)	(4.85)

Experience adjustments

Particulars	(₹ In Lakhs)	
	Year Ended 31st March, 2025	Year Ended 31st March, 2024
Gratuity		
Present value of DBO	106.73	92.88
Fair value of plan assets	-	-
Funded status [Surplus / (Deficit)]	(106.73)	(92.88)
Experience gain / (loss) adjustments on plan liabilities	-	-
Experience gain / (loss) adjustments on plan assets	-	-

The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Government of India Bonds as at the Balance Sheet date for the estimated term of the obligations.

The estimate of future salary increases considered, takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion, increments and other relevant factors.

Note 29.15 Related Party Disclosures

As per IndAS 24, the disclosure of transactions with related parties are given below :

a List of related parties and relationship:

i Promoter/Promoter Group

Dilesh Roadlines Private Limited

Trushti Enterprises LLP

Chandrakant Gogri

Jaya Chandrakant Gogri

Dilesh Logistics India Pvt Ltd

ii Subsidiary

Sejal Glass & Glass Manufacturing Products LLC

W.e.f 19th May 2023-Subsidiary

Before 19th May 2023- Subsidiary of Sejal Glass Ventures LLP (Associate)

iii Associates

Sejal Glass Ventures LLP

iv Directors / Key Management Personnel

Surji Chheda Non Executive Chairman

Jiggar Savla Executive Director

Vijay Mamania Non Executive Non Independent Director

Neha Gada Independent Director

Chirag Doshi Independent Director

Amruta Patankar Independent Director

Ashwin Shetty V.P. Operations and Company Secretary- Compliance Officer

Chandresh Rambhia Chief Financial Officer

v Others- Entities in which the Directors/KMP and relatives of Directors/KMP have control or Significant influence

Alchemie Financial Services Ltd

Brizeal Enterprises LLP

RCG Ventures LLP

Sejal Intelligent Façade Solutions Pvt Ltd

Sejal Glass House

Note 29.15 Related Party Disclosures

b Transactions with Related Parties-

Sr No.	Nature of Transaction	Promoter/Promoter Group		Subsidiary		Associates		Directors / Key Management Personnel		Others		Total	
		FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24
1	Sale of Goods and Services												
	Sejal Intelligent Façade Solutions Pvt Ltd	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	312.95	405.95	312.95	405.95
	Sejal Glass House	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	242.13	361.65	242.13	361.65
2	Purchase of Goods												
	Sejal Glass House	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	70.82	44.29	70.82	44.29
3	Interest Income												
	Sejal Glass Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	28.64	46.30	-	-	0.40	22.03	0.40	22.03
	Sejal Intelligent Façade Solutions Pvt Ltd	-	-	-	-	28.64	46.30	-	-	60.11	27.09	88.75	73.38
4	Interest Expense												
	Alchemie Financial Services Ltd	117.38	217.69	-	-	523.70	442.37	-	-	19.32	5.81	660.40	665.88
	Dilesh Roadlines Pvt. Ltd.	117.38	190.32	-	-	-	-	-	-	19.32	5.81	117.38	190.32
	Dilesh Logistics India Pvt Ltd	-	27.37	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	27.37
	Sejal Glass Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	523.70	442.37	-	-	-	-	523.70	442.37
5	Share of Profit/Loss from Partnership Firm												
	Sejal Glass Ventures LLP-Net Profit	-	-	-	-	9.21	16.23	-	-	-	-	9.21	16.23
6	Remuneration to KMP												
	Ashwin Shetty	-	-	-	-	-	-	64.00	56.50	-	-	64.00	56.50
	Chandresh Rambhia	-	-	-	-	-	-	40.00	36.00	-	-	40.00	36.00
7	Reimbursement												
	Ashwin Shetty	-	-	-	-	-	2.68	7.23	6.83	18.74	6.22	25.97	15.73
	Brizeal Enterprises LLP	-	-	-	-	-	-	3.39	3.21	-	-	3.39	3.21
	Chandresh Rambhia	-	-	-	-	-	-	3.84	3.62	-	-	3.84	3.63
	RCG Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5.09	6.22	5.09	6.22
	Sejal Glass Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	-	2.68	-	-	-	-	-	2.68

(₹ In Lakhs)

Note 29.15 Related Party Disclosures (Contd..)

Sr No.	Nature of Transaction	Promoter/Promoter Group		Subsidiary		Associates		Directors / Key Management Personnel		Others		Total	
		FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24
	Sejal Intelligent Façade Solutions Pvt Ltd	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	13.66	-	13.66	-
8	Director Sitting Fees	-	-	-	-	-	3.98	4.70	3.98	4.70	-	4.70	3.98
	Amruta S Patankar	-	-	-	-	-	0.45	0.60	0.45	-	-	0.60	0.45
	Chirag H Doshi	-	-	-	-	-	1.13	1.40	1.13	-	-	1.40	1.13
	Neha R Gada	-	-	-	-	-	0.98	1.30	0.98	-	-	1.30	0.98
	Surji D Chheda	-	-	-	-	-	0.53	0.90	0.53	-	-	0.90	0.53
	Vijay V Mamania	-	-	-	-	-	0.90	0.50	0.90	-	-	0.50	0.90
9	Professional Fees Paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	18.00	18.00	18.00	18.00
	Brizeal Enterprises LLP	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	18.00	18.00	18.00	18.00
10	Rent Received	-	-	-	-	0.53	1.12	-	-	-	-	0.53	1.12
	Sejal Glass Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	0.53	1.12	-	-	-	-	0.53	1.12
11	Rent Paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	28.32	28.32	28.32	28.32
	RCG Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	28.32	28.32	28.32	28.32
12	Issue of Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares	-	2,000.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,000.00
	Dilesh Roadlines Private Limited	-	1,500.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,500.00
	Dilesh Logistics India Pvt Ltd	-	500.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	500.00
13	Capital Contribution	-	-	-	-	49.50	90.00	-	-	-	-	49.50	90.00
	Sejal Glass Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	49.50	90.00	-	-	-	-	49.50	90.00
14	Withdrawal of Capital Contribution	-	-	-	-	379.00	-	-	-	-	-	379.00	-
	Sejal Glass Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	379.00	-	-	-	-	-	379.00	-
15	Loans Received	1,070.00	2,083.50	-	-	-	-	-	-	475.00	175.00	1,545.00	2,258.50
	Alchemie Financial Services Ltd	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	475.00	175.00	475.00	175.00
	Dilesh Roadlines Pvt. Ltd.	1,070.00	1,583.50	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,070.00	1,583.50
	Dilesh Logistics India Pvt Ltd	-	500.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	500.00

Note 29.15 Related Party Disclosures (Contd..)

Sr No.	Nature of Transaction	Promoter/Promoter Group		Subsidiary		Associates		Directors / Key Management Personnel		Others		Total	
		FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24
16	Loans Repaid	-	2,937.33	-	-	-	-	-	-	400.00	175.00	400.00	3,112.33
	Alchemie Financial Services Ltd	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	400.00	175.00	400.00	175.00
	Dilesh Roadlines Pvt. Ltd.	-	2,437.33	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,437.33
	Dilesh Logistics India Pvt Ltd	-	500.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	500.00
17	Advances Given	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	132.02	269.41	132.02	269.41
	Sejal Intelligent Façade Solutions Pvt Ltd	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	132.02	269.41	132.02	269.41
18	Repayment of Advance Given	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	96.54	152.31	96.54	152.31
	Sejal Intelligent Façade Solutions Pvt Ltd	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	96.54	152.31	96.54	152.31

c Balance Outstanding :

Sr No.	Nature of Transaction	Promoter/Promoter Group		Subsidiary		Associates		Directors / Key Management Personnel		Others		Total	
		FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24
1	Borrowings	2,345.43	1,169.79	-	-	-	-	-	-	92.39	-	2,437.82	1,169.79
	Alchemie Financial Services Ltd	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	92.39	-	92.39	-
	Dilesh Roadlines Pvt. Ltd.	2,345.43	1,169.79	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,345.43	1,169.79
2	Investments	-	-	-	-	261.84	553.48	-	-	-	-	261.84	553.48
	Sejal Glass Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	261.84	553.48	-	-	-	-	261.84	553.48
3	Loans Taken	-	-	-	-	6,098.51	6,241.80	-	-	-	-	6,098.51	6,241.80
	Sejal Glass Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	6,098.51	6,241.80	-	-	-	-	6,098.51	6,241.80
4	Advance Given	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	202.75	150.45	202.75	150.45
	Sejal Intelligent Façade Solutions Pvt Ltd	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	202.75	150.45	202.75	150.45

Note 29.15 Related Party Disclosures (Contd..)

Sr No.	Nature of Transaction	Promoter/Promoter Group		Subsidiary		Associates		Directors / Key Management Personnel		Others		Total	
		FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24	FY 2024 -25	FY 2023 -24
5	Receivables	-	-	-	-	0.53	-	-	-	476.83	397.65	477.37	397.65
	Sejal Glass House	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	119.66	114.28	119.66	114.28
	Sejal Glass Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	0.53	-	-	-	-	-	0.53	-
	Sejal Intelligent Façade Solutions Pvt Ltd	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	357.17	283.37	357.17	283.37
6	Payables	-	-	-	-	-	91.74	5.66	9.03	33.76	19.25	39.43	120.01
	Amruta S Patankar	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.20	-	-	-	0.20
	Ashwin Shetty	-	-	-	-	-	-	3.55	2.78	-	-	3.55	2.78
	Brizeal Enterprises LLP	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.35	1.35	1.35	1.35
	Chandresh Rambhia	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.85	4.36	-	-	1.85	4.36
	Chirag Doshi	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.09	0.47	-	-	0.09	0.47
	Neha Gada	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.09	0.34	-	-	0.09	0.34
	RCG Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	32.41	17.90	32.41	17.90
	Sejal Glass Ventures LLP	-	-	-	-	-	91.74	-	-	-	-	-	91.74
	Surji D Chheda	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.09	0.47	-	-	0.09	0.47
	Vijay V Mamania	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.41	-	-	-	0.41

29.16 Financial Risk Management

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk ;
- Liquidity risk ; and
- Market risk

A. Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables and loans) and from its financing activities (deposits with banks and other financial instruments).

Credit Risk Management

Credit risk is managed through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the credit worthiness of customers to which the Group grants credit terms in the normal course of business. The Group establishes an allowance for doubtful debts and impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other receivables and investments.

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk as at 31st March, 2025 and 31st March, 2024 is the carrying value of each class of financial assets.

i Trade and other receivables

Credit risk on trade receivables is limited based on past experience and management's estimate.

Ageing of trade and other receivables (viz Loans and Advances and Other Current Assets) that were not impaired was as follows :

(₹ In Lakhs)		
Carrying amount	31st March, 2025	31st March, 2024
Neither Past due nor impaired	10,198.61	6,334.74
Past due more than 180 days but not impaired	2,664.20	1,213.68
TOTAL	12,862.81	7,548.42

ii Cash and Bank Balances

The Group held cash and bank balance of ₹ 747.69 Lakhs at 31st March, 2025 and ₹ 257.46 Lakhs at 31st March, 2024. The credit risk on bank balances is limited as the Group generally invests in deposits with banks where credit risk is largely perceived to be extremely insignificant.

B. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Group will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at a reasonable price. For the Group, liquidity risk arises from obligations on account of financial liabilities – trade payables and borrowings.

Liquidity risk management

The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses. In doing this, management considers both normal and stressed conditions. A material and sustained shortfall in our cash flow could undermine the Group's credit rating and impair investor confidence.

C. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments. The Group is exposed to market risk primarily related to interest rate risk and the market value of the investments.

i Currency Risk

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and thus it is exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. The Group actively manages its currency rate exposures, arising from transactions entered and denominated in foreign currencies

ii Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it has liabilities based on floating interest rates as well. The Group reviews the interest rate risks on period basis and try to mitigate the risk by having balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate of borrowing.

Below is the overall exposure of the Group to interest rate risk

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024
Variable Rate of Borrowings from Bank/ Financial Institution	6,017.58	5,211.57

Interest Rate Sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars	Increase/ decrease in interest rate	Effect on profit before tax
As at 31st March, 2025		
₹ In Lakhs	+1%	(43.10)
₹ In Lakhs	-1%	43.10
As at 31st March, 2024		
₹ In Lakhs	+1%	(25.30)
₹ In Lakhs	-1%	25.30

iii Price Risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price. It arises from financial assets such as investments in quoted instruments. There are no investments held by the Group which are measured at fair value either through profit and loss or fair value through other comprehensive income, hence the Group is not exposed to price risk.

29.17 Fair value measurements

Financial instruments by category:

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	31st March, 2025							
	Carrying Value				Fair Value hierarchy			
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial Assets								
(i) Investments	-	-	262.84	262.84	-	-	-	-
(ii) Trade Receivable	-	-	10,135.45	10,135.45	-	-	-	-
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	-	-	456.24	456.24	-	-	-	-
(iv) Bank balances Other than Cash and Cash Equivalent	-	-	291.46	291.46	-	-	-	-
(v) Loans and Advances	-	-	321.12	321.12	-	-	-	-
(vi) Other Financial Assets	-	-	1,155.65	1,155.65	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	-	-	12,622.75	12,622.75	-	-	-	-

(₹ In Lakhs)

31st March, 2025								
Particulars	Carrying Value				Fair Value hierarchy			
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial Liabilities								
(i) Borrowings	-	-	15,839.84	15,839.84	-	-	-	-
(ii) Lease Liability	-	-	2,442.27	2,442.27	-	-	-	-
(iii) Trade Payables	-	-	4,990.67	4,990.67	-	-	-	-
(iv) Other Financial Liabilities	-	-	885.47	885.47	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	-	-	24,158.25	24,158.25	-	-	-	-

(₹ In Lakhs)

31st March, 2024								
Particulars	Carrying Value				Fair Value hierarchy			
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial Assets								
(i) Investments	-	-	554.48	554.48	-	-	-	-
(ii) Trade Receivable	-	-	6,827.20	6,827.20	-	-	-	-
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	-	-	155.18	155.18	-	-	-	-
(iv) Bank balances Other than Cash and Cash Equivalent	-	-	102.28	102.28	-	-	-	-
(v) Loans and Advances	-	-	124.98	124.98	-	-	-	-
(vi) Other Financial Assets	-	-	128.89	128.89	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	-	-	7,893.01	7,893.01	-	-	-	-
Financial Liabilities								
(i) Borrowings	-	-	14,041.30	14,041.30	-	-	-	-
(ii) Lease Liability	-	-	2,160.76	2,160.76	-	-	-	-
(iii) Trade Payables	-	-	2,896.62	2,896.62	-	-	-	-
(iv) Other Financial Liabilities	-	-	663.02	663.02	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	-	-	19,761.70	19,761.70	-	-	-	-

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, cash and bank balances, loans, borrowings, and trade payables are considered to be approximately equal to the fair value.

I. Fair value hierarchy

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are

- recognised and measured at fair value and,
- measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements.

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Group has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the Indian accounting standard. An explanation of each level is as follows :

Level 1: Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices. For example, listed equity instruments that have quoted market price.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, traded bonds, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities, contingent consideration and indemnification asset included in level 3.

II. Valuation techniques used to determine fair value

Significant valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- Use of quoted market price or dealer quotes for similar instruments
- Using discounted cash flow analysis.

29.18 Capital Management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to

- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
- maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The capital structure of the Group is based on management's judgement of the appropriate balance of key elements in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. We consider the amount of capital in proportion to risk and manage the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.

The management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to shareholders. The Group will take appropriate steps in order to maintain, or if necessary adjust, its capital structure.

Note 29.19 : EARNINGS PER SHARE

(₹ In Lakhs except EPS)

Note	Particulars	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2025	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2024
a	Basic		
	Net profit / (loss) for the year attributable to the equity shareholders	1,096.06	330.51
	Weighted average number of equity shares	1,01,00,000	1,01,00,000
	Par value per share (₹)	10	10
	Earnings per share - Basic (₹)	10.85	3.27
b	Diluted		
	The diluted earnings per share has been computed by dividing the Net Profit After Tax available for Equity Shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares, after giving dilutive effect of the outstanding Warrants, Stock Options and Convertible bonds for the respective periods.		
	Profit / (loss) attributable to equity shareholders from continuing operations (on dilution)	1,096.06	330.51
	Weighted average number of equity shares for Basic EPS	1,01,00,000	1,01,00,000
	Add: Effect of warrants, ESOPs and Convertible bonds which are dilutive	-	-
	Weighted average number of equity shares - for diluted EPS	1,01,00,000	1,01,00,000
	Par value per share (₹)	10	10
	Earnings per share,- Diluted (₹)	10.85	3.27

29.20 Ratio Analysis-

The ratios for the years ended 31st March, 2025 and 31st March, 2024 are as follows

Sr No.	Ratios	Numerator	Denominator	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	% of Change	Major Reason For Variation in Ratio
1	Current Ratio	Current Assets	Current Liabilities	1.35	1.40	(3%)	Marginal Change due to increase in Trade Receivables on account of increase in Turnover
2	Debt to Equity Ratio	Total Debt	Shareholders equity	4.16	4.82	14%	Improved due to increase in Reserves and Surplus on account of Profit during the year
3	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	Earnings available for Debt Service	Interest + Installment	1.57	1.90	(17%)	Not Substantial Change

Sr No.	Ratios	Numerator	Denominator	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 31st March, 2024	% of Change	Major Reason For Variation in Ratio
4	Return on Equity	Net profit Before Tax *	Equity Share holders Fund	8.66%	3.87%	124%	Increase in Turnover by more than 48% resulting in Increase in Net Profit by more than 4% using mix of Own & Debt Funds
5	Inventory Turnover Ratio	COGS	Average Inventories	7.57	10.62	(29%)	Increase in inventory due to increase in business activity
6	Trade Receivable Turnover Ratio	Sales	Average Trade Receivables	2.87	4.17	(31%)	Increase in Trade Receivables on account of increase in business activity and higher credit to some of customers
7	Trade Payable Turnover Ratio	Purchase	Average Trade Payable	3.78	7.22	48%	Credit availed effectively from Vendors and Suppliers so as make net working capital cycle efficient
8	Net Capital Turnover Ratio	Sales	Working Capital	6.64	6.06	9%	Increase in Sales whereas net working capital is effectively used
9	Net Profit Ratio	Net profit Before Tax *	Sales	4.78%	2.03%	135%	Increase in Turnover by more than 48%, whereas Expenses were increased by 44% resulting in Increase in Net Profit.
10	Return on Capital Employed	PBIT*	Capital Employed	12.73%	7.83%	63%	Increase in Profit, on account of increase in business activity and retained the same in business resulting in increase in reserves and surplus
11	Return on Investment	Income generated from Investment	Weighted Average Investment	NA	NA	NA	-

The Holding Company had made an investment by way of subscription in the Equity Share Capital of M/s. Sejal Glass & Glass Manufacturing Products LLC, the Company incorporated under laws of UAE, to the extent of AED 150 Lakhs comprising of 15,000 Equity Shares at AED 1000/- each, representing 99.01% stake in the said LLC and thereby the said LLC has become subsidiary of the Company w.e.f. 19th May 2023. The said LLC earlier was subsidiary of Sejal Glass Ventures LLP (associate of the Company) upto May 18, 2023. The consolidated results for the Year Ended March 31, 2025 are of the Company, the said LLC and Sejal Glass Ventures LLP (associate)

The Consolidated figures for the Year ended March 31, 2025 are not comparable with the corresponding figures for Year ended March 31, 2024 as the said LLC became subsidiary of the Company w.e.f. May 19, 2023.

As per our report of even date attached

For **Gokhale and Sathe,**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI FRN: 103264W

Ravindra More
Partner
ICAI Mem No: 153666

Place : Mumbai
Date : 7th May, 2025

For and on Behalf of **Sejal Glass Limited**
CIN: L26100MH1998PLC117437

Surji Chheda
Chairman & Director
Din : 02456666

Chandresh Rambhia
Chief Financial Officer
Place : Mumbai

Jiggar Savla
Whole-time Director
Din : 09055150

Ashwin Shetty
V.P. Operations & Company Secretary
M. No. A20942



Registered Office

Sejal Encasa, 173/174, 3rd Floor, S.V. Road, Opp. Bata
Showroom, Kandivali (West), Mumbai 400067
Tel: +91 022 28665100

